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 BARNARD & GERVAIS, LLC  
Land Surveyors, Licensed Designers, Environmental Consultants 

www.barnardandgervais.com 
 

          Hinesburg: 10523 VT Route 116, PO Box 133, Hinesburg, VT 05461; Phone (802) 482-2597  
Enosburg Falls: 167 Main Street Suite 10, PO Box 820, Enosburg Falls, VT 05450; Phone (802) 933-5168 
 

 

August 16, 2023 
 
Jennifer Morway 
234 West Shore Road 
Grand Isle, VT 05458 
 
Subject: Jennifer Morway, 14+/- Acre Parcel, Northerly Side of Route 116 in Shelburne, VT- 

Site and Test Pit Soil Evaluations for Domestic Wastewater Disposal and Future 
Development Potential  

 
Dear Jennifer: 
 

On August 9, 2023, Barnard & Gervais, LLC (B&G) evaluated six (6) test pits at your 14+/- 
acre (based on tax maps) parcel of land located on the north side of VT Route 116 in Shelburne.  
The purpose of the August 9th test pit evaluations was to identify soils on the subject property that 
are suitable for the proper treatment and disposal of domestic wastewater so that you have a general 
idea of the development potential and/or wastewater capacity associated with the subject property.  
Before the parcel can be developed, a Potable Water Supply and Wastewater System Permit must be 
obtained from the State of Vermont Drinking Water and Groundwater Protection Division. 

 
During the August 9th site visit, six (6) test pits (TP-1 through TP-6) were excavated on the 

14+/- acre parcel located on the northerly side of VT Route 116 in Shelburne.  The test pits were 
evaluated with respect to the State of Vermont, Environmental Protection Rules (EPR), Chapter 1, 
“Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Rules” effective April 12, 2019.  Results of the site 
and soil test pit evaluations are presented below, and the location of the test pits are shown on an 
ortho-based sketch that has been prepared by B&G.  The soils associated with the property are 
generally described below. 
 
TP-1 through TP-3 
 

Soils associated with test pits TP-1 through TP-3 generally consisted of a loam or silt loam 
(A-horizon) over top of a less permeable silty clay loam, silt loam or dense very fine sandy loam in 
the B and C-horizons.  Redoximorphic features, which is an indicator of seasonal high-water table 
(SHWT), were present between 7 inches and 11 inches below ground surface in test pits TP-1, TP-2 
and TP-3.  Results of the test pit evaluations clearly show that soils associated with test pits TP-1, 
TP-2 and TP-3 are not suitable for domestic wastewater disposal. 
 
TP-4 through TP-6 
 

A review of test pits TP-4 through TP-6 shows that the soils in this area consisted of a very 
fine sandy loam (A-horizon) over top of fine sandy loam in the B and C-horizons.  Redoximorphic 
features were present at 11 inches below ground surface in test pits TP-4, TP-5 and TP-6.  Results of 
the test pit evaluations also show that soils more conducive to wastewater disposal are associated 
with test pits TP-4, TP-5 and TP-6.  Based on the results of the test pits at this location, an area on 
the 14+/- acre parcel in the vicinity of TP-4, TP-5 and TP-6 has been identified that is suitable for a 

http://www/
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mound-type wastewater disposal system.  The identified area appears to be large enough to support a 
mound system that could be sized for at least a 4-bedroom single-family residence. 
 
Wetlands 
 

In addition to the wastewater evaluation described above, it is important to note that this 
parcel does contain a significant area of wetlands.  Based on our review of this parcel, the wetlands 
would likely be considered Class II, which are jurisdictional wetlands that need to be accounted for 
during the wastewater design and permitting process.  Although not shown on the Vermont State 
Wetlands Inventory (VSWI) map, there is a significant area in the center portion of this property 
that contains wetlands.  Therefore, we recommend the wetlands be delineated by a qualified 
professional and the delineation be reviewed by the State Wetlands Ecologist.  Otherwise, even if 
the wastewater system is fully complying, a majority of the property may not be able to be developed 
due to the wetlands and associated buffer.  Further, as part of the future development of this parcel, 
the following permits, but not limited to, may need to be obtained: access/driveway permit(s), 
erosion control permit, as well as a local zoning permit.   
 
Summary 

 
Overall, the results of the August 9th site and test pit evaluations show that soils associated 

with test pits TP-4, TP-5 and TP-6 on the 14+/- acre parcel are suitable for the proper treatment 
and disposal of domestic wastewater via mound wastewater disposal system.  Based on the test pit 
results and observations made in the field, the identified area appears to be large enough to support a 
mound system that could be sized for at least a 4-bedroom single-family residence.   
 

B&G does not guarantee approval and/or issuance of any permits that may be required for this 
property.  Our opinion above is based on the current EPR, available information and the data collected 
during our on August 9, 2023 site visit.  If you are planning to market this parcel as a developable lot, I 
would be happy to prepare and send you a formal proposal which outlines the necessary steps and 
costs associated with designing and permitting a wastewater system for the subject property.  I can 
also include costs for our wetlands professional to delineate the wetlands associated with the 
property.  In the meantime, should you have any questions or comments regarding the test pit 
results and/or future design or permitting requirements, give me a call at (802) 482-2597.  

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jason S. Barnard 
Licensed Designer #126179 
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